## **ORDINANCE #XX-XX-24**<u>74-12-24</u>

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

WHEREAS, Title III § 32.12 of the City of Noblesville, Indiana's ("Noblesville") Municipal Code sets forth the Noblesville Common Council's ("Council") Rules of Procedure, which seek to ensure orderly and efficient meetings of the Council; and

WHEREAS, the Council now desires to amend Rule 1 of the Council's Rules of Procedure to modify the start time of its meetings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Noblesville that:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Council's Rules of Procedure, Rule 1, codified at Title III § 32.12 of the Noblesville Municipal Code, is hereby revised and amended as set forth below. Only Rule 1 as specifically set forth below is amended, all other Rules under Title III § 32.12 remain in tact. Additionally, all other provisions and subsections of the Municipal Code that are not amended herein shall remain in full force and effect. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption by the Council.

## § 32.12 COUNCIL'S RULES OF PROCEDURE.

Rule 1: Regular meeting. The Council shall hold a regular meeting the Tuesdays immediately following the second and fourth Mondays of each month. Individual meeting dates may be moved to accommodate legal holidays. A schedule of regular meetings shall be approved by the Council and advertised by the Clerk each year. The meetings shall be held at the Noblesville City Hall and shall begin at the time duly scheduled by the Council and as advertised pursuant to applicable law. at 7:00 p.m.

Approved on this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024 by the Common Council of the City of Noblesville, Indiana:

AYE		NAY	ABSTAIN
	Mark Boice		
	Michael J. Davis		
	Evan Elliott		
	David M. Johnson		
	Darren Peterson		
	Pete Schwartz		
	Aaron Smith		
	Todd Thurston		
	Megan G. Wiles		

ATTEST:

Evelyn L. Lees, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Noblesville, Indiana, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024 at \_\_\_\_\_.M.

Evelyn L. Lees, City Clerk

## MAYOR'S APPROVAL

Chris Jensen, Mayor

Date

MAYOR'S VETO

Chris Jensen, Mayor

Date

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Evelyn L. Lees, City Clerk